Notice of Election

This notice is prepared by the Madison County Election Commission to inform the public that the <u>2025 May Special</u> <u>Election</u> will be held on <u>May 13, 2025</u>. The notice also provides the public information regarding this election as required by law:

EARLY VOTING Dates & Times:	T-F : May 6 th – May 9 th	8:00am - 6:00pm
	Sat: May 10 th	10:00am - 4:00pm
	Mon: May 12 th	8:00am - 5:00pm
Location of Poll:	Address	Ballots Assigned to Poll
Madison County Courthouse	201 W Main Street, Huntsville, AR, 72740	Vote Center / All Ballots

ELECTION DAY VOTING: Election Date: May 13, 2025

Hours: 7:30am - 7:30pm

Location of Poll:	Address	Ballots Assigned to Poll
Hindsville First Baptist Church	4373 S Main St, Hindsville, AR 72738	Vote Center / All Ballots
Huntsville Missionary Baptist Church	5602 Business Hwy 412, Huntsville, AR 72740	Vote Center / All Ballots
Kingston Community Building	219 Madison 3000, Kingston, AR 72742	Vote Center / All Ballots
St. Paul Community Building	371 Madison Ave, St. Paul, AR 72760	Vote Center / All Ballots
Wesley Community Building	1648 Hwy 74, Wesley, AR 72773	Vote Center / All Ballots

ABSENTEE VOTING: To request an absentee ballot, or to see if you are qualified to vote absentee, contact the County Clerk's office using the information below:

201 W Main St, Suite 202, Huntsville, AR 72740 - (479) 738-2747 Office Hours M-F 8:00am to 4:30pm

BALLOT CANVASSING AND COUNTING:

All process listed below will be conducted at the **Madison County Courthouse** located at **201 W Main Street**, **Huntsville**, **AR 72740**. The dates and times are provided below:

Activity	Date	Time
Public Testing of Voting Machines / Logic and Accuracy Testing	April 28 th	5:00pm to 6:00pm
Canvassing and Counting of Absentee Ballots	May 13 th	8:30am to Completion
Compiling & Publishing Unofficial Election Results	May 13 th	7:30pm to Completion
Duplication and Counting of Election Day Ballots (IF NEEDED)	May 13 th	8:00pm to Completion
Initial Review of Provisional Ballots	May 15 th	10:00am to Completion
Provisional Ballot Hearings	May 11 th	11:00am to 12:00pm
Final Review and Counting of Provisional Ballots	May 19 th	1:00pm to Completion
Recount (IF NEEDED)	May 21 st	10:00am to Completion
Canvassing and Counting of UOCAVA Absentee Ballots (IF NEEDED)	May 23 rd	10:00am to 10:30am
Certification of the Election	May 23 rd	10:30am to Completion

ELECTION OFFICIALS:

Election Officials appointed to conduct early voting, election day voting, and all other required duties will be posted for public viewing in the County Clerk's office, and at madisoncogov.com, on April 28th and remain posted for not less than 10 days. The County Clerk's office is located at 201 W Main St, Suite 202, Huntsville, AR 72740. An objection must be filed with the County Clerk in writing prior to the following deadlines. An objection that an official is a spouse of a county election commissioner, a county party chair, or a spouse of a county party chair must be filed within 7 days of April 28th. An objection that an official is married to a candidate or related to a candidate within two degrees of blood relations must be filed within 10 days of April 28th.

ISSUES ON BALLOT:

1% SALES AND USE TAX FOR JAIL PURPOSES

Adoption of a 1% local sales and use tax within Madison County, the net collections of which remaining after deduction of the administrative charges of the State of Arkansas and required rebates will be distributed only to the County and used to acquire, construct, improve, expand, equip, furnish, operate and maintain jail facilities and any facilities or improvements related thereto or in support thereof.

VIEWING YOUR BALLOT PRIOR TO VOTING:

Any voter may call or email the Madison County Clerk's Office at (479) 738-2747 or countyclerk@madisoncounty.net to receive a copy of his or her sample ballot or arrive in person to pick one up at 201 W Main St, Suite 202, Huntsville, AR 72740. Additionally, a copy of the sample ballot will be available in the Thursday, April 24, 2025 publication of the Madison County Record. Further election related information can be found at https://madisoncogov.com/election_commission.php

MADISON COUNTY ELECTION COMMISSION

LARRY EASTERLING, CHAIRMAN TJ MCCOLLOUGH, ELECTION COMMISSIONER FRANK WEAVER, ELECTION COMMISSIONER